
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 5151213 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
THURSDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER 2016, 6.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016 OF OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 PERFORMANCE FOCUS - CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL CONTEXT 
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 The Director (Customer and Digital) to attend the meeting. 

 
 

4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - FIRST QUARTER 2016/2017 
 

(Pages 15 - 30) 

 Report of the Director (Policy and Governance) attached. 

 
 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and Mark Perks.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 June 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 16 June 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and Mark Perks 

 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director (Early Intervention and Support)), 

Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships Manager), 
Kate Cronin (Policy Officer) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Beverley Murray, Executive Member (Early 

Intervention) 
 
 

16.OSP.17 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 3 March 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel  
 
 
AGREED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meeting held on 3 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair. 
 
 

16.OSP.18 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Matthew Lynch declared an interest in the Performance Focus: Community 
Plan due to his role as Member Responsible for Community Development.  Councillor 
Lynch remained in the meeting and contributed to the discussion. 
 
 

16.OSP.19 Performance Focus: Community Development  
 
Members of the Panel received a report which provided contextual information in respect of 
community development delivery and future development. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Beverley Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention) and 
Jamie Carson, Deputy Chief Executive/Director (Early Intervention and Support) to the 
meeting, who attended to answer questions in relation to Community Development. 
 
Members of the Panel were provided with an update on the latest position on staffing following 
the Council’s management structure which resulted in some minor changes to the team.  The 
Health and Wellbeing team as it was now called; had an additional Community Development 
Officer post.  Get Up and Go sessions continued to attract positive levels of participation with 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 June 2016 

a total of 26,642 young people attending sessions in 2015/16, which was an increase of over 
20% on 2014/15. 
 
The team continued to support local clubs and groups with 155 groups supported in 2015/16 
which vary from luncheon clubs through to larger organisations such as the Prince’s Trust. 
The total number of groups supported was lower than the same time last year (200 in 14/15) 
which reflected a more targeted approach and also additional support was available from 
within the sector, for example from the VCFS Network.  
 
Members of the Panel discussed many aspects of the report which included: 
 
Targeted Activities; and questioned why few activities were being arranged for those 
residents in the middle age group.  It was explained that programme sessions were identified 
based on evidence available both locally and nationally.  Latest figures suggested that those 
residents in the middle age group would already undertake some kind of regular activity.  
There was evidence to suggest both younger and older residents were more likely not take 
part in regular activities and these groups were classed as some of the most vulnerable 
groups in society.  It was therefore important to try to engage with these groups to prevent the 
feeling of isolation and encourage a more active lifestyle. 
 
Working in Schools; and how the Council engaged with them.  The Panel was informed that 
the Council worked closely with some schools, but not others.  Schools were not required to 
buy in services from the Chorley Council; they can choose which service provider they want to 
work with, even if that was a neighbouring authority.  However, when it came to borough wide 
activities such as the Chorley Grand Prix, all schools within the borough were invited to take 
part. 
   
Chorley Time Credits; was hailed a great success.  The Time Credits programme had 
delivered successful outcomes in terms of increased volunteering and benefits for 
communities in Chorley.  It was acknowledged that Chorley Time Credits was a positive and 
proactive means of encouraging and growing volunteering effort, supporting and st
[...]
015/16 organisational plan had been received and were either 
complete or to be carried forward with a future date for completion identified.  The plan 
included a significant number of large and capital investment items along with projects phased 
over multiple years to deliver a sustained impact and therefore 20 items were taken forward in 
2016/17. 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 June 2016 

 
The plan included 55 projects which had been approved through the Corporate Strategy 
process, identified for budget investment in 2016/17 or had been carried forward from 
2015/16.  In total, the 2016/17 plan incorporated 16 Corporate Strategy projects, 31 Budget 
Growth projects and 8 Business Improvement projects which comprised of –  

 Development of a new Buckshaw Community Centre 

 Yarrow Valley car park 

 Play, Open Space and Playing Pitch Strategy 

 Transport plan for Chorley 

 Digital access and inclusion 

 Delivery of Community Action Plans 

 Reform public services in Chorley 
 
Members of the Panel discussed various aspects of the report: 

 The Yarrow Valley project; members of the Panel sought an update on the project in 
regards to the car park.  The Performance and Partnerships Manager advised that she 
would call upon the relevant Project Manager to provide an update and circulate it as 
soon as possible.  
 

 The management transfer of the new Buckshaw Village Community Centre, from the 
Council; it was reported that discussions were at an early stage and as yet nothing had 
been agreed.  It had been envisaged that individual groups involved in the Community 
Centre would join together to create a management committee.  However, if there was 
not enough interest expressed, the Council would consider appointing a sole 
management company to manage the centre.  The management transition would be 
facilitated by the Council. 
 

 School place projections project; members of the Panel raised concern about the lack 
of school places available at the moment, particularly high schools.  The Panel sought 
reassurance that when predicting the number of primary and secondary school places 
required, that the project considered the amount of new housing developments in 
Chorley that had been built recently and those which had been granted planning 
permission.  The Council’s Performance and Partnership Manager advised that the 
Panel’s concerns would be reported to the project manager and asked for this matter 
to be addressed in the project.  The Panel was informed that the project, which was 
scheduled for completion later this year, would be evidence to support any decisions 
made in relation to school places in the future.   
 
There was a further discussion about the need for providers and schools to share 
information to ensure that those children and families in need of assistance are 
identified and supported effectively. 
 

 Food banks; in response to enquiries made by members of the Panel the Council’s 
Performance and Partnership Manager advised from the data collected by Living 
Waters, showed a slight decline in the number of people presenting themselves at the 
food bank over the last 12 to 18 months.  It was explained that the Living Waters, in 
partnership with the Council, offered a different type of experience for its user which 
differed to other food banks, in that not only did Living Waters provide food to those in 
need, users were offered wider support, opportunities and advice.  The aim of which 
was to develop the user’s own skills and coping mechanisms to reduce the number of 
recurring visits.   
 

 Friday Street; it was reported that the latest position on the project was that the funding 
criteria had changed and that the project would need to be referred back to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group for further consideration as part of the review.   
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 June 2016 

 Market Walk Extension; members of the Panel were informed that the Council was 
close to its target of 75% of tenancies filled before work on the extension would begin.  
However, it was important that the tenants ran the sort of businesses that the Council 
wanted to attract to Chorley, and careful consideration was given to any approach 
made.  
 

AGREED –  
 

1. That the Council’s Performance and Partnership Manager inform the project 
manager for the School Place Projections of the Panel’s concerns and ask that 
consideration be awarded to new and future housing developed being 
addressed in the project. 

2. Clarification on specific questions raised during the discussion to be circulated 
to the Panel in due course. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 

Report of Meeting Date 

Performance and 
Partnerships  

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 22nd September 2016 

 

PERFORMANCE FOCUS: CUSTOMER AND DIGITAL CONTEXT 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To provide contextual information and initial questions for focus to the panel for 

Customer and Digital Directorate Performance. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the context and questions be discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny 

performance panel, with a view to understanding performance. 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. In its terms of reference, the overview and scrutiny performance panel agreed that at 

each meeting, as well as considering performance reports, the panel have the 

opportunity to focus in on any specific area of service delivery.  For the September 

meeting, the panel have selected Customer and Digital Directorate Performance. 

5. Following the organisational restructure in May 2016, the Customer and Digital 

Directorate now encompasses the following services: 

 Customer and transactional services  

 Revenues and benefits  

 Planning and development control  

 Waste and Streetscene 

 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 ICT 

6. The Directorate is primarily focused on providing end to end customer services, dealt 

with at the first point of contact wherever possible and promoting the use of digital 

channels as a straightforward and efficient way of managing services.  

7. The panel is being asked to focus on performance with regards to council tax and 

benefits processing, planning and Streetscene and waste services. 

 

8. The contact centre is currently undergoing a period of change and therefore will not 

be subject to focus at this meeting. An update is planned to be provided at the next 

panel meeting.  

9. This report provides contextual information to provide a general overview of service 

performance and suggests some initial questions to initiate discussions. This will 

enable the panel and relevant officers and Members to prepare in advance of the 

meeting. 

 

PERFORMANCE CONTEXT  
 

Council tax and benefits 
 
10. Performance indicators for council tax and benefits are outlined below: 

 

 
 

 
 Target 

Performance 
2015/16 

Performance 
2016/17 

 

Council Tax collected Bigger is 

better Quarter 
One 

April 10.47% 10.47% 10.46%  

May 19.71% 19.71% 19.42%  

June 28.87% 28.87% 28.66%  

Quarter 
Two 

July 37.97% 37.97% 37.74%  

August 46.88% 46.88% 46.83%  

 
 

NNDR collected 

ACTUAL 

Bigger is 

better Quarter 
One 

April 13.5% 13.5% 14.24%  

May 21.9% 21.9% 22.22%  

June 29.98% 29.98% 30.94%  

Quarter 
Two 

July 38.49% 38.49% 39.16%  

August 47.2% 47.2% 50.05%  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Average time taken to 

process new claims and 

change events 

Smaller 

is
[...]
er two and is now off target at 6.39 days. The 

target has been changed to 6 days for 2016/17 and was previously ten days. Nearest 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



neighbours benchmarking information suggests that Chorley ranked first out of four 

authorities with regards to this indicator in quarter one.  

 

d. At the end of quarter one, the indicator ‘percentage of new claims decided within 14 

days of receiving all information from claimants’ was off track but within the 5% 

tolerance. As of August 2016, performance against this indicator has improved and is 

now above target at 98.88%.  

 

e. The indicator ‘average days to process new claims’  was performing worse than 

target at the end of quarter one and continues to be off track as of August 16 at 13.64 

day. However, performance against this indicator has improved when compared to 

the same period 2015/16. 

 

Streetscene  
 

11. There has been an issue with the way performance against some of the indicators for 

this service has been being collated. The team are currently working with ICT to 

establish the best way to collate the relevant information going forward.  

 

Waste 
 
12. The following waste indicators can be reported: 

 

  Target 
Performance 
2015/16 

Performance 
2016/17 

 

Number of missed 

collections per 100,000 

collections of household 

waste 

Smaller is 

better 

April 49 32 56  

May 49 35 49  

June 49 40 48  

July 49 43 49  

August 49 44 49  

 

 

 
   

Performance 
2014/15 

Performance 
2015/16 

 

% of household waste sent 

for reuse, recycling or 

composting 

Bigger is 

better 

Q1 48.0% 52.87% 51.7%  

Q2 48.0% 52.46% 53.2%  

Q3 48.0% 49.43% 45.7%  

Q4 48.0% 47.77% 48.0%  

 

 

a. The indicator ‘number of missed collections per 100,000 collections of household 

waste’ was performing better than target at the end of quarter one and is on target as 

of August 2016. Although on target average performance to date (50.2) is worse than 

avera
[...]
 Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Policy and Governance) 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Resources) 

Executive Cabinet  25 August 2016 

 

CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING – FIRST 

QUARTER 2016/2017 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy, and key performance indicators during the first quarter of 2016/17, 1 April to 30 
June 2016. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy, and key service delivery 
measures for the first quarter of 2016/17, 1 April to 30 June 2016. Performance is assessed 
based on the delivery of key projects and against the measures in the 2015/16 Corporate 
Strategy along with key service delivery measures. 

4. Overall performance of 2015/16 key projects is good, with 88% of the projects on track or 
complete.  Two projects (12%) are currently rated as off track; ‘Progress the delivery of 
Friday Street Health Centre’ is currently rated as red due to external factors, and ‘Delivery of 
Community Action Plans’ is currently rated amber following a review of scope. Actions to 
address the issues have been identified in both cases and are currently being implemented. 

5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is also 
good. 80% of the Corporate Strategy indicators and 86% of the key service measures are 
performing above target or within the 5% tolerance. 

6. The Corporate Strategy indicators performing below target are: the percentage of 16-18 year 
olds who are not in education, employment or training (NEET), and the percentage of 
customers dissatisfied with the service they have received from the Council.  Action plans 
have been developed and this report outlines what actions are being taken to improve 
performance. 

7.
[...]
ical 
Commissioning Group in support of the funding submission to the NHS England 
Estate and Technology Fund.  
 
Guidance suggests that the initial review process will be complete and feedback 
available by the end of August 2016 and the current outlook is positive. 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 4



Performance of Corporate Strategy Measures 

 
Performance 
is better than 
target  

 Worse than 
target but 
within 
threshold 

 Worse than 
target, 
outside 
threshold 

 
28. At the end of the first quarter, it is possible to report on four of the key performance indicators 

under this priority within the Corporate Strategy. The full outturn information for the 
performance indicators is included at Appendix A. 

29. Three of these indicators (75%) were performing on or better than target: 

 The number of visits to Council leisure centres 

 The number of people taking part in ‘Get Up and Go’ activities 

 Number of long term empty properties in the borough 

30. One indicator (25%) is performing slightly below target, but is within the 5% tolerance 
threshold: 

 Number of homelessness preventions and reliefs 

 

  

1 
0 

3 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

The long term outcomes for this priority are: 

 A vibrant town centre and villages 

 A strong and expanding business sector 

 Access to high quality employment and education opportunities 

Achieving the long term outcomes in Quarter One 

32. In Quarter One, work continued to make Chorley a vibrant town centre with surveys to 
identify improvements to the look and feel of the town centre now completed and a draft 
public realm report with options for sites completed. Work continues on the Market Walk 
extension, with a main focus on securing 75% lettings for the development which is now 
considered imminent. Work is also underway to refresh the town centre strategy and car park 
strategy. In the next quarter an update report will be presented to Members at the September 
Full Council
[...]
g core 
brief.  Managers can also use the call back performance reports on the intranet to 
monitor how timely their staff are in responding to customers. 

 

 All staff will be made aware to include clear notes when closing off cases using 
the MyAccount system so that customers can track and understand the progress 
of their requests without needing to phone the contact centre. 

 

Trend:   At the end of quarter one 2015/16 performance was 18.5%.   

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 4



 

PERFORMANCE OF KEY SERVICE DELIVERY MEASURES 

47. There are some important indicators that are not included within the Corporate Strategy, but 

are measured locally as indicators of service performance. There are seven indicators that 

can be reported at the end of the first quarter. The full outturn information for this is included 

at Appendix B: Key Service Delivery Measures. 

 
Performance is 
better than 
target  

 Worse than 
target but 
within 
threshold 

 Worse than 
target, 
outside 
threshold 

 

48. Four (57%) of the Key Service delivery measures are performing on or above target: 

 Number of households living in Temporary Accommodation  

 Number of missed collections per 100,000 collections of household waste 

 Supplier Payment within 30 days 

 Vacant town centre floor space 

 

49. Two (29%) of the Key Service delivery measures are performing worse than target, but within 
the 5% threshold: 

 Time taken to process all new claims and change events for Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Benefit 

 Percentage of Council Tax collected 

 

50. There is only one indicator (14%) that is performing below target; the average working days 
per employee per year lost through sickness absence. The table below gives the reasons for 
this worse than anticipated performance, and the steps that are being taken to improve 
performance: 

 

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

Average working days per employee per year lost through 
sickness absence 


[...]
INNOTT 
DIRECTOR (POLICY AND GOVERNANCE) 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Louise Wingfield 5061 12 August 2016 
First Quarter Performance Report 

2016/17 

 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Appendix A: Performance of Corporate Strategy Key Measures 

 

*Trend shown is for change from quarter 4 2015/16 

  

      

 
Performance is better than 
target  

Worse than target but 
within threshold  

Worse than target, outside 
threshold 

Indicator Name Polarity Target  
Performance 

Quarter 1 
Symbol Trend* 

% Change 
(year on year) 

% increase in digital access points 
across the borough 

Baseline 0% 0%    

Overall employment rate 
Bigger is 

better 
80% 82.8%    +6.0% 

Number of projected jobs created 
through targeted interventions 

Bigger is 
better 

32 37    +5.7% 

The % of 16-18 year olds who are not in 
education, employment or training 
(NEET) 

Smaller is 
better 

4.8% 5.3%    +39.5% 

The number of visits to Council's leisure 
centres 

Bigger is 
better 

250,000 291,296    +3.0% 

Number of young people taking part in 
'Get Up and Go' activities 

Bigger is 
better 

5,000 7,591    -29.9% 

Number of Homelessness Preventions 
and Reliefs 

Bigger is 
better 

150 147    -23.4% 

Number of long term empty properties in 
the borough 

Smaller is 
better 

190 175    -13.4% 

% customers dissatisfied with the 
service they have received from the 
council 

Smaller is 
better 

20% 21.3%    +15.1% 

% service requests received online 
Bigger is 

better 
18% 15.26%    +14.4% 

Agenda Page 28 Agenda Item 4



 
Appendix B: Performance of key service delivery measures 
 

 Performance is better 
than target 

  
Worse than target but 
within threshold 

  
Worse than target, outside 
threshold 

 

Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Performance 

Quarter 1 
Symbol Trend* 

% Change 
(year on year) 

Time taken to process all new claims 
and change events for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 

Smaller is 
better 

6 days 6.16 days    -26.0% 

Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation  

Smaller is 
better 

15 6    -14.3% 

Number of missed collections per 
100,000 collections of household 
waste 

Smaller is 
better 

49 46   0% 

Supplier Payment within 30 days 
Bigger is 

better 
99% 99.21%    -0.7% 

Average working days per employee 
(FTE) per year lost through sickness 
absence 

Smaller is 
better 

1.75 days 2.01 days    -8.2% 

Vacant Town Centre Floor Space 
Smaller is 

better 
6% 4. 8%    +16.2% 

% Council Tax collected 
Bigger is 

better 
28.87% 28.66%    -0.7% 

 
*Trend shown is for change from quarter 4 2015/16 

 
 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 16 June 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus - Customer and Digital Context
	4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING - FIRST QUARTER 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 22 September 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and Mark Perks 

 
OFFICERS:  Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 

Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships Manager), 
Kate Cronin (Policy Officer) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Charlie Bromilow 
 
 

16.OSP.21 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 16 June 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
Panel  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel meeting 
held on 16 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record subject to an addition to 
minute 16.OSP.19 Performance Focus: Community Development Working in Schools 
that paragraph has been amended as follows –  
 
Working in Schools; and how the Council engaged with them.  The Panel was informed 
that the Council worked closely with some schools, but not others.  Schools were not 
required to buy in services from Chorley Council; they can choose which service provider 
they wanted to work with, even if that was a neighbouring authority.  However, when it came 
to borough wide activities such as the Chorley Grand Prix, all schools within the borough 
were invited to take part. 
 
Councillor Perks asked a number of questions relating to early intervention prevention, 
particularly those schools the council had little contact with. 
 

16.OSP.22 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Matthew Lynch declared an interest during discussions relating to item 16.OSP.24 – 
Community Action Plans in his role as Chair of the Clayton Brook Action Plan. 

 
16.OSP.23 Performance Focus - Customer and Digital Context  

 
Members of the Panel received a report which provided contextual information in respect of 
the Customer and Digital directorate performance.  
 
The Chair welcomed Asim Khan, Director of Customer and Digital to the meeting, who 
attended to answer questions in relation to the Customer and Digital directorate. 
 
Following the organisational restructure in May 2016, the Customer and Digital Directorate 
encompassed the following services –  



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 Customer and Transactional Services 

 Revenues and Benefits 

 Planning and Development Control 

 Waste and Streetscene   

 ICT 
 
The primary focus of the Directorate was on providing end to end customer services, dealt 
with at the first point of contact wherever possible and promoting the use of digital channels 
as a straightforward and efficient way of managing services.   
 
As the contact centre was undergoing a period of change, the panel focused their 
performance questions towards council tax and benefits processing, planning, streetscene 
and waste services. 
 
Council Tax and Benefits 
 
The Panel noted that the performance indicator for Council Tax collected at the end of 
quarter two, was down by 0.05% on the previous year’s figures which equated to less than 
£10,000 of the Chorley precept.  However, it was expected at the end of quarter four the 
figures would be comparable with those for the same period in 2015/16.   
 
In response to queries about conflicting information in regards to the performance figure for 
‘Average time taken to process new claims and change events’  the Director of Customer 
and Digital explained that the performance target in 2015/16 was 10 days.  However, for 
2016/17 that performance target had been reduced to 6 days. The results therefore showed 
that although performance had improved when comparing the figures for the same period the 
previous year, the figure was still over the 6 day performance target.  The Director of 
Customer and Digital explained that there was mitigating factors behind the delay, and the 
target was expected to be reached by the end of the quarter 4.  It was acknowledged that the 
set target was challenging, but achievable. 
 
In response to questions about the collection of council tax arrears the Director of Customer 
and Digital explained the statutory process for the collection of arrears and the court 
arrangements.  The timescale between first bill and court appearance was between six to 
eight weeks.  Payment arrangements could be set up during this time with each case being 
considered on its own merits.  It was inevitable that some debt would not be recoverable for 
various reasons (insolvency and death etc).  On these occasions the provision for writing off 
bad debt was reported as part of the Council’s financial statement. 
 
Streetscene 
 
It was explained that the way performance figures were monitored in the past were not 
accurate, and that a different way of monitoring the performance indicator should be 
introduced.   
 
The changes would include the introduction of new technology and a change in service 
culture.  It was therefore expected that the new working arrangements would take between 
12 to 18 months for accurate data to be recorded and further 12 months before monitoring 
performance could take place.    
 
Other challenges for the services included –  

 Fundamental review in terms of assets/depot  

 Procurement review 

 Succession planning 

 Opportunity to improve health and safety 
 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2016 

A report detailing the future and challenges that the service will face, including 
recommendation would be presented to members for consideration in the near future.   
 
Waste 
 
The indicator ‘number of missed collections per 100,000 collections of household waste’ had 
performed better than target at the end of quarter one and was on target as of August 2016. 
 
Through debate, a number of issues were considered –  

 missed bin collection 

 bins not being returned 

 assisted collections being missed  

 bins not being collected from the back of houses 

 waste being spilt on to the ground and left by the operatives 
 
There was a general consensus that the quality of service was dependant on a number of 
factors including different crews and different customer expectations. 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital advised that there was regular contact with the 
contractor, Veolia Waste Management, to monitor contractual standards in terms of service 
delivery. Debate then turned to the waste contract which was in year eight of a ten year 
agreement and future procurement to ensure continued high service standards. 
 
Members of the Panel also debated recent changes to recycling and the introduction of 
permits at Lancashire County Council recycling centres including any impact this had on fly 
tipping.  There was an agreement that the amount of waste allowed at the recycling centres 
needed to be more widely publicised. 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital welcomed the Chair suggestion that the Overview and 
Scrutiny may wish to review the waste management contract prior to the start of the 
procurement process. 
 
Planning  
 
Accurate performance monitoring was also a key focus for the Planning team. 
 
At the moment there was an element of manual assessment.  However, there was no way of 
validating these results.  Changes would be introduced which would allow more accurate 
reliable monitoring by using information from IT systems.  It was expected that the first set of 
monitoring figures under this new arrangement would be available by the end of the next 
quarter. 
 
Members of the Panel also discussed staffing arrangements and the payment of Community 
Infrastructure Levey. 
 
On behalf of the Panel the Chair thanked the Director of Customer and Digital for his 
attendance and congratulated him on the steps that he had already implemented to improve 
the services discussed.   
 

16.OSP.24 Performance Monitoring - First Quarter 2016/2017  
 
Members of the Panel received a report form the Director of Policy and Governance which 
set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key performance 
indicators during the first quarter of 2016/17 (1 April 2016  to 30 June 2016). 
 
Overall performance of 2015/16 key projects was good, with 88% of the projects on track or 
complete.  Two projects (12%) were rated as off track – 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 22 September 2016 

 Progress the delivery of Friday Street Health Centre – rated red due to external factors 

 Delivery of Community Action Plan – rated amber following a review of scope. 
 

(Councillor Matthew Lynch declared an interest in the discussion of the delivery of 
Community Action Plans in his role as Chair of the Clayton Brook Community Action Plan.) 
 
Actions to address the issues had been identified in both cases and were currently being 
implemented. 
 
Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measure was also 
good.  80% of the Corporate Strategy indicators and 86% of the key service measures were 
performing above target of within the 5% tolerance.  Those indicators performing below 
target were –  

 % of 16-18 year olds who were not in education, employment or training (NEET) – it was 
reported that Preston College had changed the way it reported its figures, and as a 
result releases their figures early.  It was expected that this % would even out. 

 % of customer dissatisfied with the services they had received from the Council 
 

Action plans had been developed and the report outlined what actions were being taken to 
improve performance. 
 
During debate, members of the panel discussed various aspects of the report which included 

 Number of homelessness preventions and reliefs 

 Number of young people taking part in ‘Get Up and Go’ activities 

 Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership – particular highlights included the delivery 
of a number of key test beds to inform future integrated working. 

 
Councillor Perks reported that he had an understanding of what Chorley Public Service 
Reform Partnership had achieved in Chorley inner east but this was due to his role on the 
Combined Fire Authority.  Councillor Perks added that it was important that all members 
were made fully aware of the activities of what the Council, with its partners are achieving as 
part of this partnership.  
 
AGREED – That the report be noted, and further information be circulated to members 
on the success of Chorley Public Service Reform Partnership and the details of the 
measures relating to prevention of homelessness. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


